
Membership Directory 
& Resource Guide 

2021

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

New England 
Cemetery Association

Keeping the Faith

http://www.newenglandcemetery.org


New England 
Cemetery Association

Membership Directory 
& Resource Guide 

2021

© New England Cemetery Association, 2021
               www.newenglandcemetery.org

The NECA Membership Directory & Resource Guide is published for 
the exclusive use of its members. The names, addresses, and telephone numbers 

of the membership are not to be used by any non-member 
for the purpose of disseminating information or soliciting business 
without the express permission of the officers of the Association.

Editor: Jim Holman, jholman@mountauburn.org
Design: univoicehistory.com

Cover photo: NECA’s tour of von Trapp Brewing 
at our 2019 Annual Meeting and Conference. 

Looking forward to future gatherings!

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

www.newenglandcemetery.org
mailto:neca.mdrg@gmail.com
univoicehistory.com
http://www.newenglandcemetery.org
https://www.facebook.com/groups/237636098861
http://www.watertownengineering.com


2 3

President’s Message

            David J. Boyle

Looking Forward, and Thanks to All! 

Dear NECA Cemeterians,

It has been an honor to serve as your President of the New 
England Cemetery Association for the past two years. 

My term began as any other but by March of 2020 and the onset 
of the Covid 19 pandemic it became anything but regular. We, 
as a board, worked together, via Zoom meetings, emails, and 
phone calls to get out the most up to date information to our 
membership. 

Unfortunately, the pandemic also cancelled the 2020 and 2021 
Annual Meetings along with the Frederick R. Laffond Seminar 
last fall. But now for the good news. As we are emerging quickly 
from the pandemic, I am thrilled to announce that the NECA will 
be holding our 51st Annual Frederick R. Laffond Management 
Seminar at the Publick House in Sturbridge, Massachusetts in 
a few months—Monday, December 6–Thursday, December 8. 
Looking forward to a great seminar!

I would like to especially thank the entire Board of Directors 
for all their assistance throughout the past two years. Everyone 
has put a 100%-plus effort into keeping this organization moving 
forward. 

I’d also like to send out a huge Thank You to all our Suppliers 
and Cemeterians who have continued to support the NECA 
through these challenging times. Looking forward to seeing you 
all in December.

Please continue check our website, www.newenglandcemetery.org 
for updates on speakers and lodging information for our Laffond 
Seminar in the months to come.

Sending out my very best— David J. Boyle, NECA President

People aren’t the only visitors! Hillside Cemetery in Wilton, Connecticut.



4 5

Officers 2020–2021

Joseph Swift, Treasurer
Highland Memorial Park, Johnston, RI

David Boyle, President
Town of Chelmsford Cemetery Dept., 

Chelmsford, MA

Mary Anne Hawthorne, Vice President
Cedar Hill Cemetery,

 Hartford, CT

Kelly Perry, 2nd Vice President
Swan Point Cemetery, Providence, RI

Dan Krueger, Secretary
 Beaverdale Memorial Pk, New Haven, CT

http://walsh-eng.com


6 7

Directors 2020–2021

Robbin Kelley, Past President Director
Town of Harwich, Harwich, MA 

Todd A. Frederick, Director
First Parish Cemetery, York, ME

Tracy J. Taylor, Director
Oak Grove Cemetery, Springfield, MA 

Patrick R. Healy, Past President Director
Green Mount Cemetery, Montpelier, VT

Raymond Scholl, Past Secretary–Director
Milford Cemetery Assn., Milford, CT

James Holman, Immediate Past President
Mount Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge, MA

In the snow. Hillside Cemetery in Wilton, Connecticut.



8 9

NECA 2020–2021 Committees

ALLIED INDUSTRIES....... Jim Holman, Chair
	 David Crispin, Craig Neal

ARTIFACTS/THEFT.........David Boyle, Chair
	 Tracy Taylor

BUDGET/FINANCE.......... Joseph Swift, Chair
	 Jim Holman

CERTIFICATION...............David Boyle, Chair
	 Maryanne Hawthorne, Kelly Perry, Dan Krueger, 	
	 Joe Swift and Jim Holman

FAMILY SERVICES	 Joseph Swift, Chair

	 Robbin Kelley, James Holman

FUNDRAISING........................Raymond Scholl, Chair, Joseph Swift, Dan Krueger

LEGISLATIVE....................Patrick Healy, Chair

MEDIA/PR..........................Robbin Kelley, Chair

MEMBERSHIP....................Robbin Kelley, Chair
	 James Holman

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY	
RESOURCE GUIDE........... James Holman, Chair
	 Raymond Scholl, Joseph Swift

NOMINATING.................. James Holman, Chair
	 Craig Cunningham, Patrick Healy
	 Robbin Kelley, Joseph Cavallaro		

NEW ENGLANDER..........Donna Hemmann

SUNSHINE/Scholarship......Dan Krueger, Chair

WEBSITE............................Dan Krueger, Chair
	 Raymond Scholl, Robbin Kelley

2021 SEMINAR.....................Kelly Perry, Chair
	 Tracy Taylor, Co-Chair

2022 CONFERENCE..........Mary Anne Hawthorne,e, Chair  
	 Kelly Perry, Co-Chair

2022 SEMINAR.....................Raymond Scholl, Chair

Hand Carved Gravestones  401.934.3105  karinsprague.com

Shared Memorials at Mount Auburn

FENCE AND GATE RESTORATION

CASSIDY BROS. FORGE, INC.
282 NEWBURYPORT TPKE, ROWLEY, MA  01969
978-948-7303 (Tel)     978-948-7629 (Fax)
                    info@cassidybros.com

New fences and gates as well as the restoration of damaged, neglected and
missing historic cast iron or wrought ironwork.  We use lead abatement,
make new patterns as needed .  All metal is blasted, coated with a high
performance two-part epoxy primer and finished with a two-part high gloss
polyurethane paint.  Hot dip galvanizing is also available.

03 (Tel)     978-948-76
 info@cassidybros.com

03 (Tel)     978-948-76
 info@cassidybros.com

www.cassidybros.com

 and

http://karensprague.com
http://cassidybros.com


10 11

1903  Providence, RI 
1905  Salem, MA 
1906  Newton, MA 
1907  Springfield, MA 
1908  Portland, ME 
1909  Concord, NH 
1910  Bath, ME 
1911  Manchester, NH 
1912  Springfield, MA 
1913  Cambridge, MA 
1914  Barre, VT 
1915  Providence, RI 
1916  Lawrence, MA 
1917  Salem, NH 
1918  Manchester, NH 
1919  Boston, MA 
1920  Portland, ME 
1921  Worcester, MA 
1923  Hartford,CT 
1924  Groton, MA 
1925  Concord, NH 
1926  Haverhill, MA 
1927  Amherst, MA 
1928  Newport, RI 
1929  Manchester, NH 
1930  Newport, RI 
1931  Norwich, CT 
1932  Greenfield, MA 
1933  Waterbury, CT 
1934  St. Johnsbury, VT 
1940  New London, CT 
1941  Manchester, NH 
1944  Swampscott, MA 
1946  	Great Barrington, MA 
1947  Newport, RI 
1948  Portland, ME 

1949  Burlington, VT 
1950  Branford, CT 
1951  Lenox, MA 
1954  Newport, RI  
1955  New London, CT  
1956  Portland, ME  
1957  New Bedford, MA  
1958  Fairlee, VT  
1959  Falmouth, MA  
1960  Groton, CT  
1961  Stowe, VT  
1962  Phippsburg, ME  
1963  Pike, NH  
1964  West Harwich, MA  
1965  Pike, NH  
1966  Whitefield, NH
1967  Provincetown, MA    
1968  Pike, NH  
1969  West Harwich, MA  
1970  Whitefield, NH  
1971  Kennebunkport, ME 
1972  Whitefield, NH  
1973  Portsmouth, NH  
1974  Kennebunkport, ME  
1975  Whitefield, NH  
1976  Dixville Notch, NH  
1977  Whitefield, NH  
1978  Portsmouth, NH  
1979  Whitefield, NH  
1980  Moodus, CT  
1981  Fairlee, VT  
1982  Whitefield, NH  
1983  Rockport, ME  
1984  Hyannis, MA  
1985  North Conway, NH  
1986  Fairlee, VT  

1987  North Falmouth, MA  
1988  Bretton Woods, NH  
1989  Waterville Valley, NH 
1990  North Falmouth, MA  
1991  Fairlee, VT  
1992  North Conway, NH  
1993  North Falmouth, MA  
1994  Newport, RI  
1995  Waterville Valley, NH  
1996  North Conway, NH  
1997  Newport, RI  
1998  North Falmouth, MA  
1999  Rockport, ME  
2000  Fairlee, VT  
2001  North Falmouth, MA  
2002  Bartlett, NH  
2003  Mystic, CT  
2004  Portland, ME 
2005  Burlington, VT 
2006  North Conway, NH 
2007  Fairlee, VT 
2008  Sturbridge, MA 
2009  Nashua, NH 
2010  Providence, RI 
2011  Plymouth, MA 
2012  Bartlett, NH
2013  Hyannis, MA
2014  Hyannis, MA
2015  Narragansett, RI
2016  Hull, MA
2017  York, ME
2018	  York, ME
2019  Stowe, VT

Annual Meetings

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

GRANITE CHOICES

(800) 82669406

http://kryprotek.com


12 13

Secretary-Treasurers of the

New England Cemetery Association

                                  Dan R. Krueger               Joseph Swift 
                                        Secretary                       Treasurer

Secretary/Treasurer
1902-1903.......... James C. Scorgie 
1904-1907.......... William Allen
1908-1931.......... Horace Derry 
1932-1945.......... Henry Adams 
1946-1952.......... Elliot Rogers 
1953................... Barrett Adams 
1954-1958.......... Francis Hamilton 
1959-1961.......... H. Stanley Peterson 
1962................... Arthur Perry
1963-1977.......... Oliver Sargent 
1978-1986.......... Frank Cofran 
1987-2003.......... Frederick Laffond 

Treasurer
2003-2009.......... Barbara Brooks 
2009-present.....Joseph Swift

Secretary
2003-2019.......... Raymond C. Scholl
2019-present... Dan Krueger

A beautiful setting in The Gardens Cemetery, Boston.

A summer day in Swedish Cemetery, Portland, Connecticut.



14 15

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

Past Presidents of New England Cemetery Association
 

1904  Timothy McCarthy 
1905  George W. Creesey 
1906  Frank M. Floyd 
1907  George F. Standley 
1908  James Warren, Jr. 
1909  J. H. Erskine 
1910  E. W. Mitchell 
1911  W. M. Carr 
1912  H. Wilson Ross 
1913  Edgar King 
1914  Henry S. Adams 
1915  William Lord 
1916  John F. Peterson 
1917  Daniel S. Thurber 
1918  Eugene C. Smith 
1919  Leonard W. Ross 
1920  Pearl J. Caldwell 
1921  John F. Hargraves 
1922  Oscar F. Burbank 
1923  Arthur J. Floyd 
1924  Arthur J. Floyd 
1925  James M. Driscoll 
1926  Howard F. Goodrich 
1927  James A. Gay 
1928  Myron D. Fisher 
1929  Harry O. Mulno 
1930  Thomas Pond 
1931  William G. LaPlace 
1932  Ernest Hansen 
1933  Warren B. Hitchcock 
1934  Whitman B. Wells 
1935  S. D. Atwood 
1936  Charence H. Spencer 
1937  James McCallum 
1938  Noel T. McCarthy 
1939  Ralph B. Wainwright 
1940  John J. Meagher 
1941  Harold R. Morse 

1942  Clifford B. Donnick 
1943  Edmund C. Gladding 
1944  Barrett Adams 
1945  Eliot F. Rogers 
1946  Clarence A. Doak 
1947  Herbett C. Philpott 
1948  Robert D. Chase 
1949  Stanley E. Robbins 
1950  Albert G. Martin 
1951  Henry M. Hutchings 
1952  Ethel G. Nielson 
1953  Guy H. Erskine 
1954  William Hardie 
1955  Fred Hargraves 
1956  Oliver D. Sargent 
1957  Donald Kenneth 
1958  H. Stanley Peterson 
1959  Herbert B. Fisher 
1960  Emil F. Schaal 
1961  Arthur H. Perry 
1962–1963  Michael Driscoll 
1964–1965  John Thornhill 
1966  Linwood Cogdon 
1967–1968 Lucien Brassard 
1969  Archie Jordan 
1970  Martin E. Dugan, Jr. 
1971  William E. Kennedy, Jr. 
1972  J. Henry Vik 
1973  Frank E. Cofran 
1974  Richard Meagher 
1975  Duncan W. Munro 
1976  George Merritt 
1977  Robert C. Croteau 
1978  George D. Kilbourn 
1979  Dana F. Larson 
1980  Patsy F. Santoro 
1981  G. Donald Hanson 
1982  George P. Francis 

1983  James P. Black 
1984  Edward L. McKernan 
1985  William Morgan 
1986  Roger S. Kindred 
1987  Albert D. Olsen 
1988  William P. Tate 
1989  Stewart Kennedy 
1990  Armand A. Chevrette 
1991  William F. Griswold, Jr. 
1992  Howard Rogers 
1993  Elizabeth A. Merritt 
1994  Thomas P. Daly 
1995  Francis F. Elliott 
1996  L. Robert DesRuisseaux 
1997–1998  Michael Fanny 
1999  Dan Krueger 
2000  Leonard W. Bergeron 
2001  Erling A. Hanson 
2002  Gerard J.B. Raymond 
2003  Douglas Whynott 
2004  Stephen G. Burrill 
2005  Joy A. Fagan 
2006  George Boardman 
2007  Joseph Swift 
2008  Mark Hemmann 
2009  Dale J. Fiore 
2010  Anthony W. Hollingshead 
2011 John DiPietro
2012 Kevin Cody
2013 Richard Sacca
2014  R. Brabrook Walsh
2015  Joseph A. Cavallaro
2016 Robbin M. Kelley
2017 Craig R. Cunningham
2018 Patrick R. Healy
2019 Jim Holman
2020 David Boyle

110 Codjer Lane, Sudbury, MA 01776  
978.443.7177    www.cavicchio.com

Established in 1910, Cavicchio 
Greenhouses is a fourth-generation 
New England farm working more 
than 250 acres in Sudbury. As a 
horticultural grower and landscape 
distributor, we cultivate and supply 
an extensive variety of annuals and 
perennials, nursery stock, stone, 
masonry and landscape materials. 
With a hard-earned reputation 
for service, quality, selection 
and sustainability, we work with 
professionals and garden centers 
throughout the area to keep our 
region beautiful.

A N N U A L S  A N D  P E R E N N I A L S     L A N D S C A P E  S U P P L I E S 
N U R S E R Y  S T O C K     S T O N E  YA R D     S E A S O N A L  D E C O R

http://cavicchio.com


16 17

New England Cemetery Association 
Code of Ethics 

The fundamental purpose for which this Association exists is to in-
spire continued effort toward the improvement of American cem-

eteries. To this end it seems essential that we declare the principles and 
ethics upon which rests the successful administration of our affairs.
 
We believe that it is necessary in such a declaration that we here con-
demn the practice of selling cemetery property for speculative or invest-
ment purposes, or upon the promise of re-sale at a profit. That such a 
practice is detrimental to public interest is self-evident. It defies the fun-
damental concept upon which the development of our industry has been 
predicated, and constitutes a threat to our advancement by abusing the 
privileges and prerogatives which we administer as a public trust. 

We consider that fair dealing with the general public requires that we de-
vote our attention to enlightenment of the people with whom we come 
in contact, and we charge ourselves with the responsibility of guiding 
and assisting individuals in their relations with us to the end that their 
interests be well served. 

We believe in the fundamental precepts of fair competition, dedicating 
ourselves to the preservation of those standards which were indigenous 
to the founders of this Association, and which have been followed by us 
until an unwritten code of ethical conduct has become inherent on our 
method of operation. 

We believe that the purposes for which this Association exists cannot be 
passive in nature, but that we are charged further with the responsibility 
of educating others to the high standards of conduct herein defined. 

We offer this declaration as a basic code of ethical conduct to which 
we, as an Association and as individual members, subscribe—placing our 
faith and credit in the board basic principles here enunciated. 

 — J.H.C. 1940
Sculptural contemplation in Cedar Hill Cemetery, Hartford, Connecticut.



1918

MAINE CEMETERY Association
65 Hunter Rd., Freeport, Maine 04032

www.mainecemeter y.org

2020-2022 Officers & Directors 

 CRAIG CUNNINGHAM,  PRESIDENT
City of Bath, Cemeteries, Parks and Forestry

HUGH H. LeMASTER,  VICE PRESIDENT
Collette Monuments, Inc.

BARBARA E. SKELTON, SECRETARY/TREASURER
 Friends of Freeport Cemeteries, Freeport

Immediate Past President
DEBBIE ALLEN GROVER, Town Of North Yarmouth

Directors
Todd A. Frederick	��������������������������������First Parish Cemetery, York	
Stephen Burrill	�������������������������������������Mount Hope Cemeter, Bangor
Susan Ormsby	��������������������������������������Varney Cemetery Assn., Brunswick

n

FO U N D E D 1937

n

M
A

IN
E 

 C

EMETERY  ASSOCIAT
IO

N
  

King’s Highway Cemetery in MIlford, Connecticut.

www.mainecemetery.org
http://www.mainecemetery.org
http://cooperativefuneralfund.com


2120

Rhode Island 
Cemetery Association

 

2021
OFFICERS 

WILLIAM CALDWELL, PRESIDENT
Swan Point Cemetery, Providence

David Raposa, VICE PRESIDENT
Catholic Cemeteries, Cranston

LINDA D. MANUPPELLI, SECRETARY/TREASURER
Highland Memorial Park Cemetery, Johnston

George Boardman, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT
Moshassuck Cemetery, Central Falls

ASS O CIATI O N

R
H

ODE ISLAND CEMETERY
  

R
I
C
A

DIRECTORS

Ensley Ramsey....................................... North Burial Grounds 
Thomas Roger....................................... Old St. Mary’s
Ken Postle
Joseph Swift, Legislative Liason........... Highland Memorial Park Cemetery

http://www.cemeteryhelpfulsolutions.com


22 23

New England Cemetery Association 
Professional Achievement Certification 

Barnes, James......................Wallingford, CT 

Bergeron, Leonard W.......... Springfield, MA 

Boardman, George..............Central Falls, RI 

Brooks, Barbara C...............Charlestown, RI

Cavallaro, Joseph A.............. Providence, RI 

Chevrette, Armand A..........Bridgeport, CT 

Cody, Kevin C....................Manchester, NH 

Daly, Thomas P.................... Westwood, MA 

Devaney, Jr. Robert.............Wallingford, CT 

DiPietro, John...........................Canton, MA 

Dugan, Jr. Martin E............... Providence, RI 

Elliott, Francis F....................Worcester, MA 

Fagan, Joy A................................. Stowe, VT 

Fanny, Michael....................... Concord, NH 

Fiore, Dale J........................New Haven, CT 

Good Jr., Gordon T...............Torrington, CT 

Griswold, Jr., William F............ Hartford, CT 

Hannigan, Robert S..............Bridgeport, CT 

Hanson, G. Donald............... Hardwick, MA 

Hanson, Jr., Erling A.................Boston, MA 

Healy, Patrick....................... Montpelier, VT 

Hebert, Denis................................. Bath, ME 

Hemmann, Mark...................... Hartford, CT 

Kennedy, Stewart........................Acton, MA 

Kindred, Roger S................. Cambridge, MA 

Krueger, Dan.......................New Haven, CT 

Laffond, Frederick R................... Keene, NH 

McKenna, David......................Danvers, MA 

McNeice, Richard B................. Quincy, MA 

Merritt, Elizabeth A............Manchester, NH 

Metzner, Pamela.......................... Bristol, CT 

Morgan, William....................... Sharon, MA 

Neal, Craig....................... North Haven, CT 

O’Connor, Robert.................Randolph, MA 

Pagliaro, Ellen S....................... Norwalk, CT 

Raymond, Gerard J.B.............. Lewiston, ME 

Ross, Eleanor............................Danvers, MA 

Scholl, Raymond.......................Milford, CT 

Smart, Martha.......................... Ansonia, CT 

Sousa, John........................ Chelmsford, MA 

Swift, Joseph............................. Johnston, RI 

Tate, William P.............................. Saco, ME 

Tuohy, George......................Watertown, CT 

Vendetti, Alfred........................Canton, MA 

Walsh, R. Brabrook.................... Lowell, MA 

Ziemba, James....................... Chicopee, MA

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

Winter Fog in Beaverdale Cemetery, New Haven, Connecticut.

GraVoc Cemetery 
Management System

GCMS

· Cloud Hosting Option Available
· Monthly Subscription
· Easy-to-Use Interface
· Powerful Database

Setup a Free
Demo Today

978-538-9055

10 Centennial Drive
Peabody, MA 01960

gravoc.com

For a full list of features visit: gravocsoftware.com/gcms

http://www.newenglandcemetery.org
http://www.gravoc.com


24 25

 Massachusetts 
Cemetery 

  Association, Inc.

P.O. Box 299  •  Sharon, MA  02067 
www.macemetery.org

2021-2022 Board

David Boyle, PRESIDENT
Chelmsford Cemeteries - Chelmsford

William F. Monahan, First Vice PRESIDENT
Woodlawn Cemetery - Everett

GEORGE MILLEY, SECOND VICE PRESIDENT
Forest Hills Cemetery - Boston

DEBORAH GAGNON, TREASURER
Knollwood Cemetery Corp. - Sharon

GWEN E. GUSTAFSON, Secretary
Woodlawn Cemetery – Everett

ANGELA SNELL, Immediate PAST PRESIDENT
Town of Shrewsbury

Directors
Regina Harrison	���������� Mount Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge
Jamie Cotel	������������������������������������������������������ JCAM, Needham
Tom Johnson	��������������� Mount Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge
Janice Stetz	��������������������������������� Forest Hills Cemetery, Boston
Michael Kenney	�������������������������������������������Linwood Cemetery
Kevin Esposito	�������������������������������������������Town of Shrewsbury

Legislative and Consumer Affairs
Thomas P. Daly, Guy Glodis

The Massachusetts Cemetery Association 
Board of Directors and Officers 

wish to say THANK YOU to our 
2021 Supplier Members 

for their continued support.

AFTR
Atlantis International

Bartlett Consolidated, LLC 
Behar Mapping LLC

Brightview Landscapes LLC
BSC Group, Inc.

Cavicchio Greenhouses, Inc.
CHS Consulting Group

Cold Spring Memorial Group
Conte Insurance Agency

Ensure-A-Seal
Favreau Forestry, LLC

Gravoc Associates
Grever and Ward, Inc.

Holland Supply, Inc.
Kahn & Smagula, LLP

Karin Sprague Stone Carvers

MacKenzie Vault, Inc.
Means Precast Co., Inc.
Monroe Tractor & Implement Co.
Morgan & Morgan, PC
North Shore Vault, Inc.
Norfolk Power Equipment
North Shore Vault Co., Inc.
Pearl’s Premium
PlotBox
Richey & Clapper, Inc.
Schiff Architectural Detail, LLC
Stateline Lawncare, Inc.
Sylvan Nursery, Inc.
The Davey Tree Expert Company
Vantage Products Corp.
Watertown Engineering Corp.
Welch Welding 
and Truck Equipment, Inc

http://www.macemetery.org
www.macemetery.org


26 27

Flags Fly in Connecticut ... Flags Fly in Connecticut ...

... at Swedish Cemetery in Portland, Connecticut. ... at Milford Cemetery in MIlford, Connecticut.



28 29

OFFICERS 

JILL McDANIEL-HUCKINS, PRESIDENT
City of Concord Cemeteries, Concord, NH

MIKE GRAB, VICE PRESIDENT
Fitzwilliam Cemeteries, Fitzwilliam, NH
MIKE HORNE, SECRETARY/TREASURER

Hooksett Cemeteries, Hooksett, NH
KATHLEEN GORDON, assistant sECRETARY/TREASURER

Calvary Cemetery, Portsmouth, NH
CHUCK SWEENEY, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT

Parks, Recreation, Cemeteries & Facilities, Keene, NH

New Hampshire 
Cemetery 

Association
1 Monroe Dr., Hooksett, New Hampshire 03106

www.nhcemetery.org

DIRECTORS
            

Richard LaFlamme......Bristol Cemeteries, Bristol, NH
Marie Grella..................Amherst Cemeteries, Amherst, NH
Kevin Cody...................Mt. Calvary Cemetery, Manchester, NH
Joyce Keegal..................Brentwood Cemeteries, Brentwood, NH	
Cory Johnson...............Sacred Heart, St. Lambert Cemeteries, Laconia, NH
Doug Beach..................Langdon Cemetery, Langdon, NH

http://nhcemetery.org
www.nhcemetery.org
http://www.memorialreefs.international


30 31

New England Cemetery Association By-laws 
as amended June 29, 2006 

Article 1.  ANNUAL DUES: The annual dues for the Association shall be set, from time 
to time, at the Annual Meeting by a majority vote of the members present, provided notice of 
any proposed change in the dues be stated on the call of the meeting. All dues shall be payable 
January first of each year. Any person joining the Association during the calendar year will 
be liable for the annual dues for that year and said dues are payable upon acceptance of the 
membership application. 

Article 2.  SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: Special assessments of any amount determined by 
the Board of Directors to be necessary to cover the expense of any meeting may be made, the 
amount to be stated on the notice of the meeting and payable at such meeting. 

Article 3.  ARREARS: While any member is two years in arrears in his dues, he may be 
dropped from membership by a vote of the Board of Directors. 

Article 4.  COMMITTEES: Auditing, Legislative, Membership, Convention and Allied 
Industries Committees consisting of three members each, or such other members as may be 
fixed by the Board of Directors, shall be appointed by the President as soon as practical after 
the Annual Meeting. They shall perform the usual duties of such committees. Additional 
committees may be created by the Board of Directors, with such duties as it may assign. 

Article 5.  NOMINATING COMMITTEE: The Nominating Committee shall consist of 
the five (5) most recent Past Presidents who are still active members, with the immediate Past 
President to be Chairman. The Committee shall be given notice by the President at least two 
months prior to the Annual Meeting and they shall make a written report before the Annual 
Meeting of their nominations for Officers and Directors. Other nominations for any office may 
be presented at the election signed by at least ten (10) active members. 

Article 6.  CERTIFICATION COMMITTEE: The Certification Committee shall consist of 
the President, First Vice-President, Second Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer and the most 
immediate Past President still active, with the President serving as chairman. The Committee 
shall meet at least two times each year to review and consider any pending applications for 
designation as a New England Certified Cemetery Professional. The presentation of certificates 
will be made at the Annual Meeting and Conference or at the Management Seminar, at the 
discretion of the recipient. The Committee may make changes to the Certification Program as 
may be required from time to time. The Board of Directors must approve all changes. 

Article 7.  SEMINAR COMMITTEE: The Seminar Committee shall consist of a Chairman 
and Co-Chairman appointed  for the following year by the First Vice-President, with the 
approval of the Board of Directors, at the conclusion of the current year’s seminar. They shall 
be responsible for any educational seminars produced or sponsored by the Association with the 
approval of the Board of Directors. 

Article 8: BY-LAWS.  These By-Laws may be amended by a two-thirds vote of those members 
present and voting at the Annual Meeting, provided notice of each proposed amendment be 
stated on the call of the meeting. 

Article 9: PARLIAMENTARY AUTHORITY: The current edition of  Robert’s Rules of 
Order shall be the final source of Authority in all questions of parliamentary procedures when 
such rules are not inconsistent with these By-Laws.

http://www.greverandward.com


32 33

Article 1: NAME: The name of the corporation shall be NEW ENGLAND CEMETERY 
Association. 
Article 2: PURPOSE: The purpose for which this corporation is organized shall be the collection and 
dissemination of information of an educational nature pertaining to the operation, maintenance and 
improvement of NEW ENGLAND CEMETERIES, both active and historical. 
Article 3: MEMBERSHIP: The Association shall consist of the following classifications: Active, 
Honorary, Associate and Supplier member. No person shall be eligible for membership to the Association 
who is not a member of their state Association, where applicable, and who cannot subscribe to the Code 
of Ethics adopted by the NEW ENGLAND CEMETERY Association. Conduct in violation of 
said code on the part of any member shall be grounds for registration of a complaint to the BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS requesting expulsion. Membership in any of the Association classifications must be 
approved by the Board of Directors. 
	 Article 3A: ACTIVE MEMBER: Shall consist of members who are directly associated or 
employed, other than a contractual agreement, with a cemetery within the NEW ENGLAND STATES. 
Active members shall have the right to participate in meetings, hold office and vote on matters of the 
Association. 
	 Article 3B: HONORARY MEMBER: Shall consist of members whom the Association deems 
worthy of this distinction. Honorary members shall pay no dues. They may attend and participate in the 
functions and serve on any committee, to which they may be appointed. They shall not have the right to 
vote or hold office in the Association. 
	 Article 3C: ASSOCIATE MEMBERS: Shall consist of members who are directly associated 
or employed, other than a contractual agreement, with a cemetery outside of the NEW ENGLAND 
STATES, who are interested in the activities and well being of the NEW ENGLAND CEMETERY 
Association. The Associate member may attend and participate in all functions, and serve on any 
committee, to which they may be appointed. They shall not have the right to vote or hold office in the 
Association. 
	 Article 3D: SUPPLIER MEMBERS: Shall consist of members who are an individual, firm or 
corporation supplying any materials or services used by an Active or Associate member. Supplier members 
may attend and participate in all functions, and serve on any committee, to which they may be appointed. 
They shall not have the right to vote or hold office in the Association. 
	 Article 4: OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS: The officers of the Association shall be: President; 
First Vice President; Second Vice President; Secretary; Treasurer; and these officers shall be members of 
the BOARD OF DIRECTORS. They shall be elected by ballot at the ANNUAL MEETING, to office at 
the adjournment thereof: the terms of office of their predecessors shall then expire.  They shall have the 
usual duties indicated by their titles and any other duties imposed by the BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The 
Secretary shall act as clerk of the six (6) Directors. They shall be elected as follows: NO MORE THAN 
two (2) for a term of one year, two (2) for a term of two years, two (2) permanent positions for a term 
of three years. These two (2) permanent board member positions are not to advance to officer positions. 
Permanent board member positions are to be filled by past presidents and will be for a period of three 
(3) years each. In addition to the elected DIRECTORS, the immediate PAST PRESIDENT shall be a 
member of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS. At no time shall there be less than  ten (10) members on the 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS and no more than twelve (12) members.
	 Article 5: BOARD OF DIRECTORS: The management of the affairs of the Association, 
including the power to deal with the properties in any manner shall be in the hands of the BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS. Vacancies in any office for any reason shall be filled by the BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
from the active membership for the balance of the unexpired term, except in the case of a vacancy in the 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The BOARD OF DIRECTORS may fill the vacancy for the balance of the 
year and a Director shall be elected at the next ANNUAL MEETING to fill the-unexpired term of any 
such Director. A quorum shall be comprised of seven (7) members of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS who 
shall be present for the valid transaction of business. An agenda shall be distributed in advance to each 
member of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS. Only items on the agenda may be dealt with at this time, 
motions arising at any meeting of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS will be decided by a majority of those 
present. 
	 Article 6: MEETINGS: Each year there shall be an ANNUAL MEETING of the Association 
and any such other special meeting as desired may be called by the PRESIDENT with the approval of the 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS or on a vote of the Association. The exact time and place of the meeting shall 
be set by the BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The call of the meeting shall be mailed at least thirty (30) days 
before the time set therefore. 

NECA Constitution 
(as amended June 26, 2013)

A special sighting in Beaverdale Cemetery, New Haven, Connecticut.



34 35

 CONNECTICUT 
CEMETERY Association
P.O. Box 63, Ansonia, Connecticut 06401 

www.ctcemeteryassociation.org

Officers
Maureen Crick Owen, President and Treasurer

Newtown Village Cemetery, Newtown
Anthony Puglisi, Assistant Treasurer

Evergreen Cemetery & Crematory, New Haven
Lisa Vaeth, Secretary

Association of Jewish Cemeteries of Greater Hartford, West Hartford
Dale J. Fiore, Immediate Past President  

Evergreen Cemetery & Crematory, New Haven

Directors
Pam Brown............................Wilton Congregational Cemetery, Wilton
J. H. Torrance Downes........Cypress Cemetery, Old Saybrook
Matt Flader...........................Mountain Grove Cemetery, Bridgeport
Mary Anne Hawthorne......Cedar Hill Cemetery, Hartford
James Randall.......................Rose Hill Cemetery, Rocky Hill

Supplier Liasons
Kerry Ann Mullen..................Mullen Construction
Chris Gehrke.......................... Cooperative Funeral Fund

CCA Ambassador
Martha H. Smart.................... Pine Grove Cemetery, Ansonia

The Officers and Directors of the 
Connecticut Cemetery Association 

would like to thank our supplier members 
for their continued support and membership.

AFTR.....................................................................Joseph Schechter
Atlantis International..................................................Randy Coyle
Atlas Preservation..................................................Jonathan Appell
Behar Mapping.....................................................Ronen Rybowski
Beyond the Gravestone................................ Will and Lisa Cornell
Biondan North America, Inc...............................Jim Mannsmann
Cemetery Helpful Solutions..................................Thomas P. Daly
The Chittenden Group..................................................Pedro Pires
Chronicle Cemetery Software................................... Andika Praba
Cooperative Funeral Fund.........................................Chris Gehrke
Creter Vault...............................................................Bill Robertson
The Davey Tree Company..................................Doak Marasco, Sr.
Ensure-A-Seal............................................................Marc Yearsley
Grever & Ward......................................................... David G. Ward
Hardy Doric, Inc..............................................................Jeff Hardy
Hart’s Turf Pro............................................................ Keith Angilly
Holland Supply...................................................... Randy DeWilde
Hope Rock Gardening LLC........................Petro and Nadia Gluch
J.P. Morgan...............................................................Robert Pizzella
Karin Sprague Stone Carvers, Inc.	��������������������������Karin Sprague
Matthews Cemetery Products....................................Robert Baker
Merendino Cemetery Care...........................................Dan Cassin
Mullen Construction Company, Inc...................Kerry Ann O’Hazo
New England Turf Management LLC	�����������������������������Jim Leszuk
Pennington Seed............................................................Tom Taylor
Regan Agency, Inc................................................... Brennan Regan
Rock of Ages Corporation..............................................Terri Ford
SavATree........................................................................Karl Hunter
Schmidts & Serafine’s.............................................Tom Corradino
SiteOne Landscape Supply....................................... Karen Pierson
To Design LLC.............................................................. Phil Barlow
TruGreen........................................ Joe Beckerman, Tom Calahan
Turf Products................................................................. Brian Pope
Valley Green, Inc................................................................ Jim Judd
Watertown Engineering....................................Bruce Delle Chiaie
Wilbert Funeral Services, Inc..................................... Craig S. Neal

www.ctcemeteryassociation.org
http://ctcemeteryassociation.org/


3736

Vermont Cemetery 
Association

c/o Green Mount.
39 Main St., Montpelier, Vermont 05602

www.vermontcemeteryassociation.org
 

OFFICERS & DIRECTORS

PATRICK HEALY, PRESIDENT
Green Mount Cemetery, Montpelier

gloria rapalee, VICE PRESIDENT
Duxbury Cemeteries, Duxbury

STUART ALEXANDER, SECRETARY /TREASURER
Jericho Center Cemetery, Jericho

albert lindholm, director
Jericho Center Cemetery, Jericho

JANE PAINE, director
Morristown Cemetery Association

Best Wishes To NECA Members
Thank You For Making Vermont Cemeteries Better.

• 
 V

ER
M

ONT CEMETERY ASSOCIATIO
N

  • 

D
ED

ICATED TO EXCELLEN
CE

V
C
A
SINCE
1975

A dramatic presentation in Cedar Hill Cemetery, 
Hartford, Connecticut.

Buying a new product 
          or service in the 
          near future?

Browse through this Membership Directory & 
Resource Guide for suppliers who have supported 

the New England Cemetery Assn.

Support our Suppliers!
— Jim Holman, Editor

2019 Membership Directory & Resource Guide

www.vermontcemeteryassociation.org
http://www.vermontcemeteryassociation.org


38 39

New England 
Cemetery Association

2021
Membership Roster

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T
ERY ASSOCIA

T
IO

N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

Winter Scenes 

Silvers and grays in Beaverdale Cemetery, New Haven, Connecticut.

Light and shadow at Hillside Cemetery in Wilton, Connecticut.

http://www.newenglandcemetery.org


40 41

Welcome to Hillside Cemetery in Wilton, Connecticut.

New England Cemetery Association 
2021 Membership Roster

This roster contains the names of current NECA members on record with Sec. Raymond Scholl 
at the end of 2020. For changes, revisions, or deletions contact Jim Holman (Massachusetts). 

Connecticut ____________________________________

Alford, Leon.................... Elm Grove  Cemetery, 46 Lantern Way, Windsor CT 06095
leonalford@sbcglobal.net .......................................... 860-688-3228

Amoruccio, Daniel  ....... Willowbrook  Cemetery, 395 Main St., Westport, CT 06880	
willowbrookca@optonline.net .................................. 203-222-8646

Anderson, Lauren........... Eastford Grove Cem.	 PO Box 284	 Eastford, CT 06242
laurenanderson2@earthlink.net ............................... 860-974-1349

Barber, Donna E............. St. Mary Cemetery, 55 Catoonah St., Ridgefield, CT 06877
dbarber@smcr.org ...................................................... 203-438-3606

Brown, Pamela................ Hillside Cemetery, PO Box 215	 Wilton, CT 06897	
pam@wiltoncongregational.org ................................ 203-762-5591

Bundy, Margaret............. Pine Meadow Cemetery, P.O. Box 108, Pine Meadow, CT 06061
........................................................................................ 860-379-7775

Burgess, Jeffrey................ Indian Hill Cemetery, PO Box 176, Middletown, CT 06457	
jburg51@comcast.net.................................................. 860-301-7056

Burham, Daniel F............ East Windsor  Cemetery Association, 172 Tromley Rd., 
East Windsor, CT 06088	
danielburnham172@gmail.com................................ 860-508-5010

Burns, Robert.................. Catholic  Cemetery Assn., P.O. Box 517, North Haven, CT 06473
rburns@ccacem.org .................................................... 203-780-8402

Cahill, James.................... Cypress Cemetery, PO Box 40, Old Saybrook, CT 06475
cypresscemeteryosct@gmail.com.............................. 860-304-4683

Camire, Suzanne............. Catholic  Cemetery Assn., P.O. Box 517, North Haven, CT 06473
scamire@ccacem.org .................................................. 203-780-8402

Caponera, Richard.......... East Lawn Cemetery, 58 River St., East Haven, CT 06512
eastlawncemetery@sbcglobal.net ............................. 203-467-0851

Centurelli, Margaret....... Plainville  Cemetery Assn., P.O. Box 144, Plainville, CT 06062
plainvillecemetery@gmail.com.................................. 860-747-2314

Clark, Jason....................... Cedar Grove Cemetery, 638 Broad St., New London, CT 06320
cdrgrovecemetery@gmail.com.................................. 860-442-1301

Clark, Naomi................... Cedar Grove Cemetery, 638 Broad St., 
New London, CT 06320
cdrgrovecemetery@gmail.com.................................. 860-442-1301

Clark, Travis.................... Town of Vernon, Cemetery Dept., 32 Cemetery Ave.
Vernon, CT  06066	
tclark@vernon-ct.gov.................................................. 860-335-7198

Connecticut cont’d _______________________________

Clarke, Margaret M........ Oak Lawn Cemetery Assn. & Arboretum, 1530 Bronson Rd.,
Fairfield, CT 06824	
margaret.oaklawn@gmail.com.................................. 203-259-0458

Cocchiaro, Robert.......... Catholic  Cemetery Assn., P.O. Box 517, North Haven, CT 06473
rcocchiaro@ccacem.org.............................................. 203-780-8402

Cosme, Tomas................. Rose Hill Memorial Park, 580 Main St., Rocky Hill, CT 06067
........................................................................................ 860-529-3381

Czaja, Craig..................... Mica Hill Cemetery, Durham, 215 Fowler Ave., 
Middletown, CT 06457
craig@czajabrothers.com............................................ 860-754-8528

Davis, James.................... Elm Grove  Cemetery Assn., PO Box 95, Mystic, CT 06355
elmgrove1853@comcast.net....................................... 860-536-7834

DeFrance, August........... Middletown Burying Grounds, 664 Bartholomew Rd., 
Middletown, CT 06457	
august.defrance@snet.net .......................................... 860-346-4792

DeMaio, William............ West Meadow Cemetery, 679 Willard St., Newington, CT 06111
........................................................................................ 860-665-8666



42 43

Connecticut cont’d _______________________________

Desmond, Jeanie............. Riverside  Cemetery Association, 81 Riverside Ave.,
Norwalk, CT 06850	
riverside Cemetery1886@gmail.com........................ 203-847-7422

Devaney Jr., Robert........ Center St. Cemetery, PO Box 523, Wallingford, CT 06492
centerstcemetery@sbcglobal.net .............................. 203-949-0106

Downes, Torrance.......... Cypress Cemetery, PO Box 40, Old Saybrook, CT 06475
jhtdownes@gmail.com ............................................... 860-227-4025

Drumpus, Vinnie............ Rose Hill Memorial Park, 580 Elm St., Rocky Hill, CT 06067
vinnie.drumpus@rosehillcompany.com................... 860-529-3381

Edwards, Donald............ Lakeview  Cemetery Association, 885 Boston Ave.	
Bridgeport, CT 06610	
nancy@lakeview-cemetery.com ............................... 203-335-4912

Emond, Norman P.......... Indian Hill Cemetery, 383 Washington St., PO Box 176, 
Middletown, CT 06457
superindianhill@att.net ............................................. 860-346-0452

Field, Jonathan................ Durham Cemetery Company, PO Box 56,	Durham, CT 06422
jonathan.field.esq@gmail.com................................... 860-349-3452

Fiore, Dale J..................... Evergreen  Cemetery Association, 769 Ella Grasso Blvd., 
New Haven, CT 06519	
djfiore@evergreencem.org ......................................... 203-624-5505

Flader, Matthew..................Mountain Grove Cemetery, 2675 North Ave., Bridgeport, CT 06604
mgc1849@aol.com....................................................... 203-336-3579

Fogg, Gloria..................... Old Saybrook Riverside Cemetery, PO Box 536, 
Old Saybrook, CT 06475		
........................................................................................ 860-388-5570

Fowler, Jennifer............... Norwich Diocese  Cemetery Corp., 815 Boswell Ave., 
Norwich, CT 06360	
jfowler@norwichdiocese.net ..................................... 860-887-1019

Gestal, Dean.........................Bridgeport Diocese Cemeteries, 399 North St., Greenwich, CT 06830
........................................................................................ 415-730-2747

Good, Brian..................... Hillside Cemetery, 76 Walnut St., Torrington, CT 06790
hillsidecem@optonline.net......................................... 860-482-8932

Grzywacz, Charles.......... Mount St. Benedict Cemetery, 1 Cottage Grove Rd., 
Bloomfield, CT 06002	
cgrzywacz@ccacem.org ............................................. 860-242-0738

Hawley, Bronson K.......... Oak Lawn  Cemetery Assn., 1530 Bronson Rd., Fairfield, CT 06824
bronson.oaklawn@gmail.com .................................. 203-259-0458

Hawthorne, Mary Anne....Cedar Hill Cemetery, 453 Fairfield Ave., Hartford, CT 06114
mhawthorne@cedarhill Cemetery.org...................... 860-956-3311

Heckler, Leon.................. Center  Cemetery Assn. of Coventry, P.O. Box 593, 
Coventry, CT 06238		
........................................................................................ 860-742-7963

Connecticut cont’d _______________________________

Hemmann, Mark............ Cedar Hill Cemetery, 453 Fairfield Ave., Hartford, CT 06114
mhemmann@cedarhillcemetery.org ........................ 860-956-3311

Howard, Deborah........... Linwood  Cemetery Association, 480 New London Rd., 
Colchester, CT 06415	
debhoward49@yahoo.com ........................................ 860-537-5609

Jeanette, Anthony........... Pine Grove Cemetery Assn., 850 Meriden Rd., 
Waterbury, CT 06705	
pinegrovewaterbury@gmail.com............................... 203-753-0776

Jennings, A. Seeley......... Grove Street Cemetery, 227 Grove St., New Haven, CT 06511
grovestreetcemoffice@gmail.com.............................. 203-787-1443

Jennings, Janet................. Union  Cemetery Assn., 23 Temple Court	Stratford, CT 06615
unionstratford@yahoo.com....................................... 203-375-4932

Johnson, Rayvonne........ Spring Grove Cemetery, 2035 Main St., Hartford, CT 06120
springgrovehartford@gmail.com.............................. 860-525-8502

Jones, Edward J............... Pine Grove Cemetery, PO Box 63, Ansonia, CT 06401
pinegrovecem@sbcglobal.net .................................... 203-734-3577

http://www.cemeteryfind.com


44 45

Fall glory at Hillside Cemetery in Wilton, Connecticut.

Connecticut cont’d _______________________________

Judge, Maria Librio........ Rose Hill Memorial Park, 580 Elm St., PO Box 259,	
Rocky Hill, CT 06067	
maria.librio@rosehillfuneralhomes.com.................. 860-529-3381

Krasko, Linda J................ In Memoriam Cemetery, 18 Maplewood Ave., 
Wallingford, CT.06492	
imcemetery@yahoo.com............................................ 203-269-9840

Krueger, Dan R....................Beaverdale Memorial Park, 90 Pine Rock Ave., New Haven, CT 06515
dan.krueger@beaverdale.net...................................... 203-387-6601

Leko, Alexander............... Mountain Grove Cemetery, 2675 North Ave, Bridgeport, CT 06604
mgc1849@aol.com....................................................... 203-336-3579

Malitz, Judith A............... Lawncroft  Cemetery Assn., 1740 Black Rock Turnpike,
Fairfield, CT 06825	
lawncroft@optimum.net ............................................ 203-335-2873

Martinez, Christopher......New Milford Center Cemetery, PO Box 202, New Milford, CT 06776
newmilfordcentercemetery@gmail.com.................. 860-354-6174

McCann, Bruce............... St. James Cemetery, 369 Broad St., Manchester, CT 06040
bmccann@ccacem.org................................................ 860-646-3772

McCurdy, Joseph.............. St. Mary’s Putnam Cemetery, 399 North St., Greenwich, CT 06830
joe.mccurdy@diobpt.org............................................ 203-610-3414

Mika, David..................... Rose Hill Memorial Park, 580 Elm St., Rocky Hill, CT 06067
david31869@yahoo.com............................................. 860-529-3381

Connecticut cont’d _______________________________

Miller, Nancy................... Center Street Cemetery, 60 Prince St., Wallingford, CT 06492	
centerstcemetery@sbcglobal.net............................... 203-949-0106

Murphy, Peter J................. Miner Cemetery Association, 414 East St., Middletown, CT 06457
........................................................................................ 860-344-0045

Muscarella, Joseph.......... Norwich Diocesan Cemeteries Corp., 815 Boswell Ave., 
Norwich, CT 06360	
cemeteries@norwichdiocese.net............................... 860-887-1019

Nelson, Carol.................. Vernon  Cemetery Commission, 22 Cemetery Ave.	,
Vernon, CT 06066	
cnelson@vernon-ct.gov.............................................. 860-875-3158

Nielson, Jeffrey................ Riverside Cemetery, PO Box 270, Farmington, CT 06034	
........................................................................................ 860-242-4477

Nolan, Jeffrey.................... Central  Cemetery Association, PO Box 821, Brookfield, CT 06804
trustee@centralcemetery.net...................................... 203-775-3278

Owen, Maureen C.......... Newtown Village  Cemetery Assn. Inc., 7 Glover Ave., 
Newtown, CT 06470	
maureencrickowen@gmail.com ............................... 203-270-1774

Passaro, Peter J................ Lakeview Cemetery, 352 Main St., New Canaan, CT 06903
info@newcanaancemetery.com................................. 203-966-1861

Patson, Kimberly............ Rose Hill Memorial Park, 580 Elm St., Rocky Hill, CT 06067	
........................................................................................ 860-529-3381

Pelletier, Jeffrey............... Evergreen Cemetery, 183 North St., Watertown, CT 06795
evergreencem183@gmail.com .................................. 860-274-4151

Perry, Phyllis................... Cheshire Hillside Cemetery, PO Box 164	 Cheshire, CT 06440
phyllisnp@gmail.com ................................................. 203-271-3603

Picard, Roger................... Edgewood Cemetery Association, 389 Boundline Rd.,
Wolcott, CT 06716	
edgewoodcemetery25@frontier.com........................ 203-879-6924

Pinone, John..................... Catholic  Cemetery Assn., PO Box 5417, North Haven, CT 06473
jpinone@ccacem.org................................................... 203-780-8402

Piscitelli, Paul.................. St. Mary Cemetery, 1141 Stanley St., New Britain, CT 06051
ppiscitelli@ccacem.org ............................................... 860-225-1938

Puglisi, Anthony............. Evergreen Cemetery Association, 769 Ella Grasso Blvd., 
New Haven, CT 06519	
arpuglisi@evergreencem.org...................................... 203-624-5505

Radlicz, Christopher...........Catholic  Cemetery Association, PO Box 517, North Haven, CT 06473
cradlicz@ccacem.org .................................................. 203-780-8402

Raffone, William............. Catholic  Cemetery Assn., PO Box 517, North Haven, CT 06473
wraffone@ccacem.org................................................. 203-780-8402

Randall, James................. Rose Hill Memorial Park, 580 Elm St., Rocky Hill, CT 06067	
........................................................................................ 860-529-3381



46 47

VALUE ADDED!

Your NECA membership 
entitles you to an 

online color version of 
the 2021 Membership 

Directory & 
Resource Guide. 

For viewing and download, 
go to  www.newenglandcemetery.org

Membership Directory & Resource Guide 2021

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 

C
E

M
E

T
E

RY ASSOCIA
T
IO

N

FOUNDED1902

INCORP.1940

New England Cemetery Association

Keeping                          the Faith

Connecticut cont’d _______________________________

Redman, Bob................... Swedish  Cemetery, Inc., PO Box 535, Portland, CT 06480
caretaker@swendish Cemeteryportlandct.org........ 860-365-9570

Roberts, William............. East Lawn Cemetery, 58 River St., East Haven, CT	 06512	
........................................................................................ 203-467-0851

Scholl, Raymond............. Milford  Cemetery Association, PO Box 227, Milford, CT 06460
rcscholl627@gmail.com ............................................. 203-874-8998

Sennello, Susan...................New Milford Center Cemetery, PO Box 202, New Milford, CT 06776
newmilfordcentercemetery@gmail.com.................. 860-354-6174

Shea, Michael.................... Mount St. Peter Cemetery, 219 New Haven Ave., Derby, CT 06418
mshea@ccacem.org..................................................... 203-624-3980

Shea, Ronald F................. St. Mary / St. Agnes  Cemetery Assn., PO Box 176, 
Branford, CT 06405	
st.agnescemetery@abcglobal.net............................... 203-488-1950

Shepard, Elwood............. Tabor Cemetery, 27 Circle Dr., Branford, CT 06405		

Sill, Ronald...................... St. Michael Cemetery, 75 Derby Ave., Derby, CT 06418
rjsill@prodigy.net........................................................ 203-641-5113

Simon, Andre................... Simsbury  Cemetery Assn., 19 Simscroft Pl., Simsbury, CT 06070
office@simsburycemetery.com.................................. 860-408-9077

Sistare, F. Kent................. Cedar Grove Cemetery, 638 Broad St., New London, CT 06320
........................................................................................ 860-442-1301

Smart, Martha H. ........... Pine Grove Cemetery, PO Box 63, Ansonia, CT 06401
pinegrovecem@sbcglobal.net .................................... 203-734-3577

Smith, Donald.................. Trinity / Mt. Meadows Cemetery, PO Box 317, Seymour, CT 06483
dwsjrpea@sbcglobal.net............................................. 203-888-5420

Stengel, Lynn M.............. Pine Grove Cemetery, 850 Meriden Rd., Waterbury, CT 06705
pine_grove_assn@yahoo.com ................................... 203-753-0776

Tarini, Brian ................... St. Michael’s Cemetery	, 66 Indian Ave, Derby, CT 06418
tarinibr@sbcglobal.net

Underwood, David L..... The Plainville Cemetery Association, PO Box 144, 
Plainville, CT 06062	
plainvillecemetery@gmail.com.................................. 860-747-6175

Vaeth, Lisa....................... Assn. of Jewish Cemeteries/Greater Hartford, 
333 Bloomfield Ave., Suite C, West Hartford, CT 06117
lvaeth@jewishhartford.org ........................................ 860-727-6143

Waldo, Daniel.................. Oak Lawn Cemetery & Arboretum, 1530 Bronson Rd., 
Fairfield, CT 06824	
daniel.oaklawn@gmail.com....................................... 203-259-0458

Wightman, Sue............... Sacred Heart Cemetery, 158 Broad St., New Britain, CT 06053
sue@sacredheartnb.org .............................................. 860-229-0081

Wilson, James.................. Hillside Cemetery, 411 Litchfield St., Thomaston, CT 06787
jww411@aol.com......................................................... 860-601-7769

Maine __________________________________________

Cunningham, Craig....... Oak Grove Cemetery, 1 Oak Grove Ave., Bath ME  04530 
ccunningham@cityofbath.com.................................. 207-443-8345

Frederick, Todd A........... First Parish Cemetery, 180 York St., York ME  03909 
info@firstparishcemetery.org..................................... 207-363-3647

Grover, Deborah A......... Town of North Yarmouth, 10 Village Square Rd., 
North Yarmouth ME  04097 
townclerk@northyarmouth.org................................. 207-829-3705

LeBlanc, Robert.............. St. Peter’s Cemetery, 217 Switzerland Rd., Lewiston, ME 04240
robert.lablanc@portlanddiocese.org......................... 207-782-8721

Litchfield, Thomas........... Hope Cemetery Corporation, PO Box 211, Kennebunk ME  04043
hopecemetery@yahoo.com........................................ 207-985-7846

Morgan, David................ Brooklawn Memorial Park, 2002 Congress St., 
Portland, ME...... 04102
david@brooklawnmp.com......................................... 207-773-7679

Ormsby, Robert I............ Varney Cemetery Association, 36 Bouchard Dr., 
Brunswick, ME 04011	
cemeteryvarney@aol.com.......................................... 207-319-3300

Ormsby, Susan L............. Varney Cemetery Association, 36 Bouchard Dr., 
Brunswick, ME 04011	
cemeteryvarney@aol.com.......................................... 207-319-3300

Perkins, L. F..................... Riverside Cemetery Corp., P.O. Box 1448, Ogunquit, ME 03907
riversidecemeteryogunquit@gmail.com................... 281-455-7779

Watson, Jennifer O......... Varney Cemetery Association, 36 Bouchard Dr.,
Brunswick, ME 04011	
mahiken@aol.com....................................................... 207-754-9843

www.newenglandcemetery.org
http://www.newenglandcemetery.org


48 49

Massachusetts ___________________________________

Agonis, Patrick................ Lowell Cemetery, 77 Knapp Ave., Lowell, MA 01852
patrick@lowellcemetery.com..................................... 978-454-5191

Ahearn, Thomas..................Westwood Cemeteries (Town of), 50 Carby St., Westwood, MA 02090
dpw@townhall.westwood.ma.us............................... 781-326-8661

Ahern, Lisa...................... Milton Cemetery, 211 Centre St., Milton, MA 02186
lahern@townofmilton.org.......................................... 617-698-0200

Albano, Michael K.......... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
malbano@mountauburn.org...................................... 617-607-1924

Antonelli, Jr., Robert C......Hope Cemetery, 50 Skyline Dr., Worcester, MA 01605	
parks@worcesterma.gov ............................................ 508-799-1190

Barnett, Dave................... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
dbarnett@mountauburn.org ..................................... 617-607-1939

Bartkus, Paula................. Barre Cemetery Commission, 40 West St., Barre, MA 01005
cemetery@townofbarre.com ..................................... 978-355-2504

Bernis, Jade..........................Edson / Westlawn Cemeteries, 1375 Gorham St., Lowell, MA 01852
jbernis@lowellma.gov................................................. 978-674-1762

Boyle, David J.................. Town of Chelmsford Cemeteries, 130 Billerica Rd., 
Chelmsford, MA, 01824	
dboyle@townofchelmsford.us ................................... 978-250-5245

Bresler, Adrian................ Newton Cemetery Corp., 791 Walnut St., Newton, MA 02459
asb@newcemcor.org.................................................... 617-332-0047

Brown, Steve.........................Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mt. Auburn St., Cambridge, MA 02138
sbrown@mountauburn.org........................................ 617-547-7105

Bucaria, Eric P................. Evergreen Cemetery, PO Box 759, Stoughton, MA 02072	
ericpb49@gmail.com................................................... 781-341-0358

Bullock, Bill..................... Town of Yarmouth, 1146 Route 28, Yarmouth, MA	 02664	
Buras, Mary Anne.......... Newton Cemetery, 791 Walnut St., Newton, MA 02459	

mab@newcemcorp.org............................................... 617-332-0047
Chiavaroli, Stephen........ Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 

Cambridge, MA 02138	
schiavaroli@mountauburn.org.................................. 617-607-1910

Cimeno, Donna.............. Vine Lake Cemetery, 459 Main St., Medfield, MA 02052	
dcimeno@medfield.net .............................................. 508-906-3003

Cobill, Jack...................... Rural Cemetery, 180 Grove St., Worcester, MA 01605
proprcw@verizon.net.................................................. 508-754-1313

Cotel, Jamie..................... Jewish Cemetery Assoc. of Massachusetts, 
189 Wells Ave., Newton, MA 02459
........................................................................................ 617-244-6509

Daly, Thomas P................ Cedar Knoll Cemetery, P.O. Box 15, East Taunton, MA 02718
ckc17@verizon.net....................................................... 508-822-7229

Massachusetts cont’d _____________________________

Dauphinee, Lawrence.... Highland Cemetery, PO Box 250, Dover, MA 02030
cemetery@doverma.org ............................................. 508-906-3328

DellaCamera, Steve........ Vine Lake Cemetery, 459 Main St., Medfield, MA 02052
dcimeno@medfield.net .............................................. 508-906-3003

Desrosiers, Chuck........... Riverview Cemetery, 183 Main St., Groveland, MA 01834
cdesrosiers@grovelandma.com................................. 978-891-2539

Druin, Paul A.......................All Faiths Cemetery & Crematory, 9 Island Rd., Worcester, MA 01603
allfaithscem@verizon.net .......................................... 508-753-8842

Durno, Seth..................... Lowell Cemetery, 77 Knapp Ave., Lowell, MA 01852
seth@lowellcemetery.com.......................................... 978-454-5191

Fraser, Gus....................... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
gfraser@mountauburn.org......................................... 617-607-1910

Gavin, Kevin..................... Edson / Westlawn Cemeteries, 175 Gorham St., Lowell, MA 01852
........................................................................................ 978-970-3325

Ghazil, Greg.................... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
gghazil@mountauburn.org........................................ 617-607-1981

http://www.cfsupply.com


50 51

Massachusetts cont’d _____________________________

Hanley, Amanda............. Newton Cemetery, 791 Walnut St., Newton, MA 02459
aeh@newcemcorp.org................................................. 617-332-0047

Harrison, Regina............. Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 01760
rharrison@mountauburn.org.................................... 617-607-1927

Hewitt, Bill....................... Boston Catholic Cemetery Assn., 366 Cummins Hwy.,
 Roslindale, MA 02131
billhewitt@bcca.comcastbiz.net................................. 617-325-6830

Holman, Jim.................... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
jholman@mountauburn.org ..................................... 617-607-1936

Hooper, Lincoln S........... Town of Harwich, PO Box 1543, Harwich, MA 02645
lhooper@harwichdpw.com ....................................... 508-430-7555

Hopkins, Patricia............ Concord Cemetery Dept., 135 Keyes Rd., Concord, MA 01742
thopkins@concordma.gov.......................................... 978-318-3233

Huffman, John A............ Oak Grove Cemetery, 426 Bay St., Springfield, MA 01109	
oakgrovecemetery426@gmail.com........................... 413-739-2127

Johnson, Thomas M....... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
tjohnson@mountauburn.org..................................... 617-607-1929

Kehoe, Michelle.............. Springfield Cemetery, 171 Maple St., Springfield, MA 01105
info@springfieldcemetery.com.................................. 413-732-0712

Kelley, Robbin................. Town of Harwich, 732 Main St., Harwich, MA 02645	
rkelly@town.harwich.ma.us....................................... 508-430-7549

King, Ken......................... Town of Plymouth, 102 Samoset St., Plymouth, MA 02360	
kking@townhall.plymouth.ma.us............................. 508-830-4078

Korchin, Todd.....................Town of Westwood Cemeteries, 50 Carby St., Westwood, MA 02090
tkorchin@townhall.westwood.ma.us........................ 781-251-2578

Lally, Michael H............... Proprietors of Lowell Cemetery, 77 Knapp Ave., Lowell, MA 01852
michael@lowellcemetery.com.................................... 978-454-5191

Lavender, Margie............ Harmony Grove Cemetery, 30 Grove St., Salem, MA 01970	
harmonygrove@verizon.net....................................... 978-744-0554

Little, Mark..........................Edson / Westlawn Cemeteries, 1375 Gorham St., Lowell, MA 01852
................................................................................................978-970-3325

Locketti, Chip................. Mayflower Cemetery, 774 Tremont St., Duxbury, MA 02332	
locketti@town.duxbury.ma.us................................... 781-934-5261

MacCallum, Taylor......... Cedar Grove Cemetery, 100 Rear Cedar Grove Ave., 
Peabody, MA 01960	
taylor.maccallum@peabody-ma.gov......................... 978-531-1073

MacDonald, Matthew.... Westwood Cemeteries, 50 Carby St., Westwood, MA 02090
cbarenthaler@townhall.westwood.ma.us ................ 781-320-1037

Massachusetts cont’d _____________________________

MacKinnon, Alan J......... The Gardens Cemetery, 670 Baker St., Boston, MA 02132	
info@thegardenscemtery.org..................................... 617-325-0186
jem2118@ymail.com................................................... 978-531-1073

McKenna, David P.......... John M. Ross and Sons, Inc., 50 Buxton Rd., Danvers, MA 01923
davemckenna50@comcast.net .................................. 978-774-0139

Mahoney, Daniel J.......... Walnut Grove Cemetery, 30 Sylvan St., Danvers, MA 01923
info@walnutgrovedanvers.org................................... 978-777-1024

Marshall, Andrew........... Mayflower Hill Cemetery, City of Taunton, 170 Harris St.,
Taunton, MA 02780
amarshall@taunton-ma.gov....................................... 508-821-1415

Mooney, James................ Springfield Cemetery, 171 Maple St., Springfield, MA 01105	
info@springfieldcemetery.com.................................. 413-732-0712

Murray, Paul.................... Forestdale Cemetery Assn., 304 Cabot St., Holyoke, MA 01040
pmurray@forestdale1860.comcastbiz.net ............... 413-534-7894

Nestor, Denise......................Stetson Meadows & Washington St., 345 Main St., Norwell, MA 02061
dnestor@townofnorwell.net....................................... 781-659-8009

Nutter, Deborah..................East Bridgewater Cemetery, PO Box 111, E. Bridgewater, MA 02333
deborah.nutter@gmail.com ....................................... 508-817-7138

O’Connor, Robert........... St. Mary’s Cemetery, 245 North St., Randolph, MA 02368	
roconnor@saintmarycemetery.org............................ 781-961-9323

Parker, Abigale................ Newton Cemetery Corp., 791 Walnut St., Newton, MA 02459
akp@newcemcorp.org................................................. 617-332-0047

Poirier, Jaquelyn.............. Forest Hill Cemetery, 115 Mt. Elam Rd., Fitchburg, MA 01420
jpoirier@fitchburgma.gov .......................................... 978-345-9578

Polumbo, Scott J.................Ridgewood Cemetery Assn., PO Box 22, North Andover, MA 01845
ridgewood.cemetery@verizon.net ............................ 978-685-5027

Potter, Brett...................... Forest Hill Cemetery, 55 Summer St., Lynnfield, MA 01940
dpwpars@town.lynnfield.ma.us................................. 781-334-9500

Pratt, Glenn A................... Town of Cohassett Cemeteries, 482 King St., Cohassett, MA 02025
gpratt@suburbancompanies.com.............................. 617-835-3850

Raposa, Dave................... Diocese of Fall River Catholic Cemeteries, 1540 Stafford Rd., 
Fall River, MA 02721
draposa@dioc-fr.org.................................................... 508-567-1844

Rebola, Joe....................... Vine Lake Cemetery, 459 Main St., Medfield, MA 02052	
........................................................................................ 508-906-3003

Reid, Richard................... Town of Burlington, 25 Center St.,Burlington, MA 01803
rreid@burlington.org.................................................. 781-229-1879

Reilly, Mary.........................Mountain View Cemetery, PO Box 1509, Lanesborough, MA 01237
kindergarten@verizon.net.......................................... 413-443-6153



52 53

Massachusetts cont’d _____________________________

Richardson, Samantha......Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138
srichardson@mountauburn.org................................ 617-607-1914

Ridge, Jr., Gerald M........ Blue Hill Cemetery, 700 West St., Braintree, MA 02184	
gmridgejr@bluehillcemetery.com............................. 781-843-9000

Rounseville, Greg........... Town of Dennis, 120 Theophillis F. Smith Rd., 
South Dennis, MA 02660	
grounseville@town.dennis.ma.us.............................. 508-760-6220

Rush, Paula...................... Cedar Grove Cemetery, 920 Adams St., Dorchester, MA 02124
prush@cgcem.org........................................................ 617-825-1360

Ryan, Brendan................. Westwood Cemetery, 50 Carby St., Westwood, MA 02090	
bryan@townhall.westwood.ma.us............................. 781-320-1038

Scarola, Michael  ............ Town of Westwood, 50 Carby St., Westwood, MA 02090
cbarenth@townhall.westwood.ma.us....................... 781-320-1039

Sheehan, Michael  .......... St. Michael Cemetery, 500 Canterbury St., Boston, MA 02131
michael.smc@comcast.net.......................................... 617-524-1036

Smith, Rebecca J............. Town of Dennis, PO Box 2060, South Dennis, MA 02660	
rsmith@town.dennis.ma.us ....................................... 508-760-6220

Snell, Angela..................... Mountain View Cemetery, 100 Maple Ave., Shrewsbury, MA 01545
asnell@shrewsburyma.gov......................................... 508-841-8503

Snell, Ronald..................... Pine Hill Cemetery Association, PO Box 116, 
West Bridgewater, MA 02379
pinehillcemetery@comcast.net ................................. 508-583-5466

St. Pierre, Dan................. Mosswood Cemetery, 280 Putnum Ave., Cotuit, MA 02635
daniel.stpierre@town.barnstable.ma.us.................... 508-428-8643

Taddeo, Clare.................. St. Joseph Cemetery, 96 Riverneck Rd., 
Chelmsford, MA 01824
clare.cemetery@gmail.com........................................ 978-458-4851

Taylor, Tracy ................... Oak Grove Cemetery of Springfield,Inc., 426 Bay St., 
Springfield, MA 01109	
oakgrovecemetery426@gmail.com  ......................... 413-739-2127

Waddington, Jr., Ashley.....Oak Grove Cemetery Assn. of Falmouth, 46 Jones Rd., 
Falmouth, MA 02540	
ogcfalmouth@gmail.com............................................ 508-548-7510

Walker, Paul..................... Mount Auburn Cemetery, 580 Mount Auburn St., 
Cambridge, MA 02138	
pwalker@mountauburn.org ...................................... 617-607-1915

New Hampshire __________________________________

Allen, Peter...................... Gilford’s Historic Cemeteries, 47 Cherry Valley Rd., 
Gilford, NH 03249
epallen@metrocast.net................................................ 603-527-4707

Buck, Shawn P................. New Hampshire State Veterans’ Cemetery, 
110 Daniel Webster Highway, Boscawen, NH 03303	
sbuck@nhsvc.com....................................................... 603-796-2026 

Cody,  Kevin C................ Mount Calvary Cemetery, 474 Goffstown Rd.,  
Manchester NH 03102
kccody@mtcalvarycem.org........................................ 603-622-3215

Coulombe, Mark.............. St. Patrick & Holy Cross Cemeteries, 71 Derry Rd., 
Hudson, NH 03061
603-881-8131

Georgantas,  Jason.......... Goffstown Public Cemeteries, 404 Elm St., Goffstown NH 03045
jgeorgantas@goffstownNH.gov................................. 603-497-3617

Giacomo, Elaine.............. Nelson Cemeteries #1&2, and Munsonville Cemetery	
108 Old Stoddard Rd., Nelson, NH 03457	
elainegiacomo@yahoo.com........................................ 603-847-9019

Gill, David............................Concord City Cemeteries, 207 North State St., Concord, NH 03301
dgill@concordnh.gov.................................................. 603-225-3911

Gordon,  Kathleen.......... Calvary / St. Mary’s Cemetery, c/o Corpus Christi Parish, 
2075 Lafayette Rd., Portsmouth NH 03801
businessmgr.ccnh@gmail.com .................................. 603-436-9239

Horne,  Michael W......... New Hampshire State Veterans & Hooksett Cemeteries, 
110 Daniel Webster Hwy., Boscawen NH 03303	
mhorne@nhsvc.com................................................... 603-796-2026

Johnson,  Cory................ Sacred Heart / St. Lambert Cemeteries, 291 Union Ave.,
Laconia NH 03246
sacredheartcemetery@yahoo.com............................. 603-524-9609

LaCroix, John.................. Devine Mercy Cemetery, PO Box 39, Wilton, NH 03086
johnlacroixnh@gmail.com......................................... 603-305-4825

McCarthy, Patrick........... Lebanon Cemeteries, 193 Dartmouth College Highway, 
Lebanon, NH 03766	
pmccarthy@lebanonnh.gov........................................ 603-448-3112

McDaniel-Huckins, Jill......Blossom Hill Cemetery, 207 N. State St.,  Concord, NH 03301
mcdaniel-huckins@concordnh.gov ......................... 603-225-3911

Mello-Andrews, Rae...... Gilford Cemeteries, 47 Cherry Valley Rd., Gilford, NH 03249
melloandrews@gmail.com......................................... 603-527-4707

Paris, Gregory................. Pine Grove Cemetery,	 765 Brown Ave., Manchester, NH 03103
gparis@manchesternh.gov......................................... 603-624-6514

Perry, Roger..................... Gilford Historic Cemeteries, 47 Cherry Valley Rd., 
Gilford, NH 03249
regorp@msn.com........................................................ 603-527-4707



54 55

Green Mount Cemetery in Montpelier now incorporates 
natural burial. Shown here is a natural burial lowering 
device.

New Hampshire cont’d _____________________________

Snow, Jeffrey L................. Edgewood Cemetery, 107 Amherst St., Nashua, NH 03064
snowj@nashuanh.gov ................................................. 603-594-3327

Snow, Kristin................... Gilford Historic Cemeteries, 47 Cherry Valley Rd., 
Gilford, NH 03249
kristin.k.snow@gmail.com ........................................ 603-527-4707

Rhode Island ____________________________________

Boardman, George......... Moshassuck Cemetery Corp., 978 Lonsdale Ave., 
Central Falls, RI 02863	
moshassuckcemetery@hotmail.com......................... 401-723-1087

Carpinello, Anthony...... Diocese of Providence, 80 St. Mary’s Dr., Cranston RI 02920
acarpinello@dioceseofprovidence.org...................... 401-944-8383

Carusi,  Edward.............. North Burial Grounds,	PO Box 895, Bristol, RI 02809	
Cavallaro, Joseph A........ Swan Point Cemetery, 585 Blackstone Blvd., Providence RI 02906

josephc@swanpoint1846.com.................................... 401-272-1314
Hollingshead, Anthony W.....Swan Point Cemetery, 585 Blackstone Blvd., Providence RI 02906

anthonyh@swanpoint1846.com................................ 401-272-1314
Howard, Gregory M....... River Bend Cemetery, 117 Beach St., Westerly RI 02891

river7bend@verizon.net............................................. 401-596-2724
Marshall, Wendy............. Middletown Four Corners Cemetery, 350 E. Main Rd., 

Middletown RI 02842
wmarshall@middletownri.com................................. 401-847-0009

O’Gara, Jr., Robert.......... Catholic Cemeteries of Providence, 80 St. Mary’s Dr., 
Cranston, RI 02920	
rogara@dioceseofprovidence.org.............................. 401-944-8383

Perry, Kelly...................... Swan Point Cemetery, 585 Blackstone Blvd., Providence RI 02906
larch4@comcast.net .................................................... 401-272-1314

Praeger, Carrie................ Riverside Cemetery, 102 Jupiter Point Rd., Groton, CT 06340
manager@riversidecemeteryri.com.......................... 616-405-9672

Ramsay, Enzly................. North Burial Grounds, PO Box 407, Bristol RI 02809
ramsaysinc@gmail.com.............................................. 401-253-6426

Shea, Michael.................... Island Cemetery, PO Box 220, Block Island, RI 02807
cemeteries@new-shoreham.com............................... 401-466-3203

Sousa, Margaret.............. Catholic Cemeteries of Providence, 80 St. Mary’s Dr., 
Cranston, RI 02920	
msousa@dioceseofprovidence.org ........................... 401-944-8583

Swift, Joseph R.................. Highland Memorial Park, 1 Rhode Island Ave., Johnston RI 02919
hmpjrs@cox.net........................................................... 401-231-9120

Veltri, Beth....................... Lincoln Park Cemetery, 1469 Post Rd., Warwick RI 02888
beth@lincolnparkcemetery.com................................ 401-737-5333

Vermont ________________________________________

Healy,  Patrick................. Green Mount Cemetery, c/o City Hall, 39 Main St.,  
Montpelier VT 05602     
cemetery@montpelier-vt.org..................................... 802-223-5352

Wissler, Stephanie........... Mount Pleasant Cemetery & Crematory, 318 Mount Pleasant St., 
St. Johnsbury, VT 05819	
swissler@mtpleasantsj.com........................................ 802-748-3063

mailto:acarpinello@dioceseofprovidence.org
mailto:josephc@swanpoint1846.com
mailto:anthonyh@swanpoint1846.com
mailto:WMARSHALL@middletownri.com
mailto:ramsaysinc@gmail.com
mailto:Beth@Lincolnparkcemetery.com
montpelier-vt.org


56 57

New England Cemetery Association

2021 Frederick R. Laffond
Cemetery Management Seminar

The Publick House
277 Main St. (Route 131)

Sturbridge, Massachusetts

Mon. Dec. 6 – Wed., Dec. 8, 2021

Please join 
Seminar Chair Kelly Perry

for a wonderful opportunity to l
earn, network, and share. 

•••
Send your ideas for discussion to       
Kellyp@swanpoint1846.com

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

Speaker info to follow at a later date.
 Go to www. newenglandcemetery.org

for updates!

NECA Honorary Members

 

Bergeron, Leonard.......... Hillcrest Park Cemetery, 895 Parker St., Springfield MA 01129

Brooks, Barbara (d)........ Riverside Cemetery Assn., PO Box 262, Charlestown RI 02813

Christopher, Merle........... 144 Chemin McDonald, Harrington, Quebec CANADA J8G 2T2

Devlin, Kevin.................. 740 Farem Rd. #103, Marlboro MA 01752

Di Pietro, John................ 25 Windsor Dr., Foxboro MA 02035

Elliott, Francis................. 3580 South Ocean Shore Blvd., Flagler Beach FL 32136

Fagan, Joy........................ P.O. Box 1508, Stowe VT 05672-1508

Fanny, Michael................ 16 Douglas Street, Concord NH 03303

Griswold, Jr., William E......Cedar Hill Cemetery,  463 Fairfield Ave., Hartford CT  06114

Hanson, Donald (d)....... PO Box 142, Hardwick MA 01037

Hanson, Erling................ 132 Equestrian Ln., Falmouth MA 02536

Hazelwood, Peter...............West Meriden Cemetery, 324 High Hill Rd. Wallingford, CT 06492

Kennedy, Stewart............ 5835 Washington St., Apt 54, Hollywood FL 33023

Kilbourn, George (d)..... 364 Badger Lane, Haines City FL 33844

Kindred, Roger............... 536 Crystal Lake Rd., Gilmanton Iron Works NH 03837

Laffond, Anna................. 15 Riverton St., Keene, NH 03105

Merritt, Sr., George......... P.O. Box 7673, Cape Porpoise ME 04014

Merritt, Elizabeth........... 144 W. Webster St. Apt. 2-F, Manchester,NH 03104-2932

Morgan, William............ 219 Neponset St., Canton MA 02021

Munro, Duncan (d)........ 59 Brigham St., Northboro MA 01532

Pahoulis, Nicholas (d)....  71 Ridgewood Rd., Glastonbury  CT

Peterson, Stanley............. 84 Singletary Ave., Sutton MA 01590-1839

Raymond, Gerard J.B..... St. Peter’s Cemetery, 217 Switzerland Rd., Lewiston ME 04240

http://www.newenglandcemetery.org
mailto:mhawthorne@cedarhillcemetery.org
http://www.newenglandcemetery.org
newenglandcemetery.org


58 59

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

Name _____________________________________Title________________________

Company Name ________________________________________________________

Company Address ________________________________________________________

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________

City / Town _______________________________ State ______ Zip ________________

Telephone/s _____________________________   Fax____________________________

Cell______________________________

Email ______________________________ Website _____________________________

As a supplier member, I understand that there are certain privileges and limitations 
with this membership, including the following:  

•  Preferential advertising in the Membership Directory and Resource Guide
•  Preferential status as an exhibitor at all Association meetings
•  Participation in NECA committees. 
•  All rights and privileges that are granted under the Association’s constitution   	
   and bylaws are included. 
• Limitations: Supplier Members will not be eligible to hold any office and are 	
   not eligible to vote in any Association meetings.     

Membership applications are subject to review by the Board of Directors 
of the Association, whose decision will be final.

I hereby apply for a supplier membership in the New England Cemetery Association
and agree to abide by the Constitution and By-Laws of the Association. I certify that 

the information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge:

______________________________________________________________
    Applicant Signature
 

***PLEASE RETURN PAYMENT WITH THIS APPLICATION*** 
mail to: 

New England Cemetery Association  
90 Pine Rock Avenue  New Haven, CT  06515

2021 SUPPLIER 
MEMBERSHIP / RENEWAL APPLICATION
                         Annual dues: $50.00

2021 Allied Vendor List

Alta Equipment Company................Chris Jackson...................... 603-717-7506
www.altaequipment.com 	 chris.jackson@altaequipment.com 

Boston Computer Scanning.........Ted Dooling........................ 781-245-1050
www.cemeteryfind.com 	 tdooling@bosscan.com

Cassidy Bros. Forge, Inc...................Peter Cassidy....................... 978-948-7303
cassidybros.com 	 peter@cassidybros.com

Cavicchio Greenhouses, Inc. ......Diane Sullivan..................... 978-443-7177
www.cavicchio.com 	 dsullivan@cavicchio.com

Cemetery Funeral Supply................Stanley Scruggs................... 800-277-9878
cfsupply.com 	 stanleyscruggs@carolina.rr.com 

Cemetery Helpful Solutions.......Tom Daly............................. 781-255-9433
cemeteryhelfulsolutions.com	 tdaly@cemeteryhelpfulsolutions.com

Cooperative Funeral Fund Inc............................................... Chris Gehrke	
800-336-1102
cooperativefuneralfund.com 	 chrisgehrke@cffinc.com

GraVoc............................................................Arnold Atkin....................... 978-538-9055
gravoc.com	 aatkin@gravoc.com

Grever & Ward Inc. ..............................David Ward......................... 716-662-7700
greverandward.com	 info@greverandward.com 

Karin Sprague Stone Carvers, Inc.........Karin Sprague..................... 401-934-3105
karinsprague.com 	 karin@karinsprague.com

Kryprotek....................................................Craig Neal............................ 203-366-5678
kryprotek.com 	 cneal@wilbert.com 

Memorial Reefs International..Chelsea Marvin................... 808-427-5520
www.memorialreefs.international 	 cmarvin@memorialreefs.international

Mullen Construction Co., Inc......Kerry Mullen....................... 860-354-9450
mullencc.com 	 mullenconst@gmail.com 

Norwalk Vault Company.................Craig Neal............................ 203-366-5678
norwalkvault.com 	 cneal@wilbert.com  

Walsh Engineering Associates, Inc.....William R. Walsh, III......... 207-553-9898
walsh-eng.com	 bill@walsh-eng.com

Watertown Engineering ................Bruce Delle Chiaie ............. 781-857-2555
watertownengineering.com 	 bruce@watertownengineering.com

http://www.newenglandcemetery.org


60 61

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

Name _____________________________________Title________________________

Name of Cemetery ________________________________________________________

Cemetery Address ________________________________________________________

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________

City / Town _______________________________ State ______ Zip ________________

Telephone/s _____________________________   Fax____________________________

Cell______________________________

Email ______________________________ Website _____________________________

Type of Cemetery (please check all that apply):    

 Non-Profit      Profit      Municipal      Private      Mutual      Fraternal    
 Church/Religious      Single Owner      Partnership      Incorporated    
 Non-Sectarian      Crematory      Columbarium      Mausoleum 

• Check with your state association regarding NECA member status
• Applicant must be a member in good standing of a cemetery association 
   from their respective state.
• Please indicate the association of which you are a current member (circle):

CT     MA     ME     NH     RI     VT     OTHER: ________________

I hereby apply for active membership in the New England Cemetery Association
and agree to abide by the Constitution and By-Laws of the Association. I certify that the 

information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge:

______________________________________________________________
    Applicant Signature
 

***YOU MUST RETURN PAYMENT WITH THIS APPLICATION*** 
mail to: 

New England Cemetery Association  
90 Pine Rock Avenue  New Haven, CT  06515

MEMBERSHIP / RENEWAL APPLICATION
                         Annual dues: $50.00

Read ...

The New Englander
the official news publication of the

New England Cemetery Association

Your opportunity to share current news, 
events and more at your cemetery
with fellow NECA members.

Please forward submissions for publication to
Donna Hemmann, Editor 
dhemmann@cedarhillcemetery.org

We all learn through sharing!

Not keeping up to date
with the industry?

 N

EW
 ENGLAND

 C
E

M
E

T

ERY ASSOCIA
T

IO
N

FOU
NDED

1902

INCORP.
1940

http://www.newenglandcemetery.org
http://www.newenglandcemetery.org


62 63

Scenes from The Gardens Cemetery, Boston INDEX

Allied Vendor List...........................................................................................58-59
Alta Equipment Co............................................................................. back cover
Annual Meetings, Previous.................................................................................11
Associate Members............................................................................................. 56
Boston Computer Scanning..............................................................................43
By-Laws...................................................................................................................... 31
Cassidy Bros. Forge, Inc.........................................................................................8
Cavicchio Landscape Supplies, Inc................................................................. 14
Cemetery Funeral Supply.................................................................................. 49
Cemetery Helpful Solutions............................................................................. 21
Code of Ethics........................................................................................................ 17
Committees, 2019-2020.......................................................................................9
Connecticut Cemetery Association........................................................34-35
Constitution............................................................................................................32
Cooperative Funeral Fund, Inc......................................................................... 18
GraVoc Cemetery Management System.................................................... 22
Grever & Ward....................................................................................................... 30
Honorary Members............................................................................................. 56
Karin Sprague Stone Carvers..............................................................................8
Kryprotek..................................................................................................................10
Laffond Management Seminar........................................................................57
Maine Cemetery Association........................................................................... 19
Massachusetts Cemetery Association...................................................24-25
Membership Application...................................................................................61
Membership Roster........................................................................... starts p. 40
Memorial Reefs International......................................................................... 29
Mullen Construction Co......................................................inside back cover
New Englander Information.............................................................................60
New Hampshire Cemetery Association...................................................... 28
Norwalk Vault Company....................................................................................10



64 65

Historic Dennis Village Cemetery in the center of Dennis, Massachusetts is 
on the National Register of Historic Places.

INDEX (cont’d)

Officers and Directors...................................................................................... 5, 7
Past Presidents........................................................................................................ 15
President’s Message................................................................................................ 3
Professional Achievement Certification......................................................23
Rhode Island Cemetery Association............................................................20
Secretary-Treasurers............................................................................................ 15
Supplier Application........................................................................................... 59
Vermont Cemetery Association......................................................................36
Walsh Engineering Associates............................................................................4
Watertown Engineering......................................................inside front cover

http://mullenconstructioncompany.com


http://www.altaequipNE.com

	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack

